

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

---

**IN RE: AQUEOUS FILM-FORMING  
FOAMS PRODUCTS LIABILITY  
LITIGATION**

MDL No. 2:18-mn-2873-RMG

*Campbell v. Tyco Fire Products, et al.*, No.  
2:19-cv-00422-RMG

---

**JOINT MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT  
AND CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. CASE HISTORY ..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT TERMS ..... 3

    A. Settlement Eligibility ..... 4

    B. Qualified Settlement Funds Under the Agreement ..... 4

    C. Process for Claims Submission ..... 5

    D. Role of the Settlement Administrator and Class Notice Administrator ..... 6

    E. Payment of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses ..... 7

    F. Release of Liability ..... 7

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED ..... 8

    A. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a) ..... 9

        1. The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the Numerosity Requirement ..... 9

        2. The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the Commonality Requirement ..... 9

        3. The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the Typicality Requirement ..... 10

        4. The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the Adequacy Requirement ..... 11

    B. The Proposed Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3) ..... 16

        1. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate ..... 16

        2. A Class Settlement Is Superior to Other Methods for the Proposed Class. .... 17

IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED ..... 18

    A. The Class Has Been Adequately Represented and the Proposed Settlement Was  
    Negotiated at Arm’s-Length ..... 20

    B. The Relief Provided by the Proposed Settlement Is More than Adequate ..... 21

    C. The Proposed Settlement Is Reasonable Considering the Risks and Costs of  
    Continued Litigation ..... 21

    D. The Proposed Settlement Provides a Reasonable Framework for Determining Fees  
    and Costs ..... 23

    E. The Proposed Settlement Is Consistent with the Public Interest ..... 23

V. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT'S ALLOCATION PLAN AND CLAIM FORM ARE  
APPROPRIATE ..... 24

VI. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE NOTICE PLAN AND AUTHORIZE CLASS  
COUNSEL TO DISSEMINATE NOTICE ..... 26

VII. THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT DAVID R. COHEN, ESQ. AS SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR AND MATTHEW GARRETSON, ESQ. AS CLASS NOTICE ADMINISTRATOR ..... 28

VIII. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	16
<i>Beaulieu v. EQ Indus. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 400, 2009 WL 2208131 (E.D.N.C. July 22, 2009) .....	17
<i>Brown v. Charles Schwab &amp; Co.</i> , No. 2:07-CV-03852-DCN, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114840 (D.S.C. Dec. 9, 2009) .....	16
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	21
<i>Collins v. Olin Corp.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 95 (D. Conn. 2008).....	10
<i>DeWitt v. Darlington Cnty.</i> , No. 4:11-cv-00740-RBH, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172624 (D.S.C. Dec. 6, 2013).....	18
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	16
<i>In re Mi Windows &amp; Doors Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 2:12-mn-00001-DCN, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184471 (D.S.C. July 22, 2015).....	10
<i>In re Oil Spill by Oil rig Deepwater Horizon</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. La. 2012).....	17, 24
<i>Moodie v. Kiawah Island Inn Co., LLC</i> , 309 F.R.D. 370 (D.S.C. 2015) .....	11
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	26
<i>Noel v. Hudd Distribution Servs.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 187 (D.S.C. 2011) .....	10
<i>Robinson v. Carolina First Bank NA</i> , No. 7:18-cv-02927-JDA, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26450 (D.S.C. Feb. 14, 2019).....	3, 8, 18, 19
<i>Runion v. U.S. Shelter</i> , 98 F.R.D. 313 (D.S.C. 1983) .....	21
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	25
<i>South Carolina Nat'l Bank v. Stone</i> , 139 F.R.D. 335 (D.S.C. 1991) .....	18

*South Carolina Nat'l Bank v. Stone*,  
 749 F. Supp. 1419 (D.S.C. 1990)..... 23

*Stillmock v. Weis Mkts.*,  
 385 F. App'x 267 (4th Cir. 2010) ..... 17

*Temp. Servs. v. Am. Int'l Grp., Inc.*,  
 No. 3:08-cv-00271-JFA, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199143 (D.S.C. July 31, 2012)..... 8

*Temp. Servs. v. Am. Int'l Grp., Inc.*,  
 No. 3:08-cv-00271-JFA, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86474 (D.S.C. June 22, 2012) ..... 9, 18

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee's note to 2018 amendment..... 19, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ..... 8, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 8, 16, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) ..... 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(A) ..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) ..... 8, 18, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) ..... 23

**Treatises**

A. Conte and H. Newberg, 1 *Newberg on Class Actions* § 3:5 (4th ed. 2002)..... 9

William B. Rubenstein, 4 *Newberg on Class Actions* § 13:10 (5th ed. 2020)..... 18

William B. Rubenstein, 4 *Newberg on Class Actions* § 13:44 (5th ed. 2020)..... 22
